

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 89, 937

TED HERRING,

Appellant,

-vs.-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**LEON H. HANDLEY
GURNEY & HANDLEY, P.A.
225 East Robinson Street
Suite 450
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 843-9500**

**JON M. WILSON
Florida Bar No. 0139892
JOHN R. HAMILTON
Florida Bar No. 774103
FOLEY & LARDNER
111 N. Orange Avenue
Suite 1800
P.O.Box 2193
Orlando, Florida 32802-2193
(407) 423-7656**

**JEREMY G. EPSTEIN
ALAN S. GOUDISS
JAMES R. WARNOT, JR.
KATHRYN TABNER
DANIEL SCHIMMEL
SHEARMAN & STERLING
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 848-4000**

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PEARL'S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST PREJUDICED HERRING	5
A. Pearl's Conflict Adversely Affected His Representation Of Herring	7
1) The accidental shooting defense was a reasonable and plausible alternative defense	8
(a) The State's contention that the accidental shooting defense was doomed to failure because the clerk was shot twice is contrary to Florida law and to the evidence in Herring's case	8
(b) The State's claim that Herring's testimony locked Pearl into an incredible theory of defense is contrary to the evidence	13
(c) The State's contention that the accidental shooting defense was relevant only to the penalty phase for which Pearl was not responsible is contrary to Pearl's responsibilities at Herring's trial	15
(d) The State's contention that Varner's testimony was accurate and that Varner and White were not impeachable is contrary to all of the evidence in Herring's case	17
2) The Strategy Of Challenging Law Enforcement Was Inherently In Conflict With Pearl's Need To Carry A Firearm	20
B. Pearl's Personal Interest In Retaining His Special Deputy Status Was In Actual Conflict With His Duties To Herring And Led To His Deficient Performance	21
II. THE STATE'S SPECULATION REGARDING PEARL'S SUPPOSED TRIAL TACTICS IS UNAVAILING; PEARL HIMSELF COULD NOT ARTICULATE A STRATEGIC RATIONALE FOR ANY OF HIS ACTIONS OR OMISSIONS	24
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S RULINGS ON THE FORENSIC EVIDENCE ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	28
A. Dr. Spitz's testimony is properly before this Court	28
B. The Circuit Court's Findings of Fact Regarding Dr. Spitz's Testimony Are Clearly Erroneous	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 399 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	9,11
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 1997)	16,25
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	5
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	27
<u>Dauer v. State</u> , 570 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	25
<u>Derrick v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	19
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	11
<u>Flores v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	25,26,27
<u>Freund v. Butterworth</u> , 117 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 1094 (1986)	9,10
<u>Harich v. State</u> , 573 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 499 U.S. 985 (1991)	22,23
<u>Hawkins v. Fulton County</u> , 96 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Ga. 1982)	15
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1991)	10,11
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly S36 (Fla. Jan. 15, 1998)	2,11,12
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	7
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	10,11
<u>LoConte v. Dugger</u> , 847 F.2d 745 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 958 (1988)	5
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987)	15

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Mills v.State</u> , 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	16
<u>Oats v.State</u> , 446 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	27
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	10
<u>In re Proposed Amendment To Florida Rules Of Judicial Administration -- Minimum Standard For Appointed Counsel In Capital Cases,</u> No. 90,635 slip. op., (Fla. July 3, 1997)	15
<u>Remeta v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>Remeta v. Singletary</u> 117 S. Ct. 1320 (1997)	16
<u>Rhue v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	25
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	7,25,26,27,28
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d I (Fla. 1973)	12
<u>Stevens v. Zant</u> , 968 F.2d 1076 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> ,507 U.S. 929 (1993)	25
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	2
<u>United States v. Fahey</u> , 769 F.2d 829 (1st Cir. 1985.)	7
<u>United States v. Harris</u> , 846 F. Supp. 121 (D.D.C.), <u>remanded by</u> , 24 F.3d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20,21
<u>United States v. Tatum</u> , 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991)	21
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 714 (1998)	9
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 513 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1987)	27

CASES

Page(s)

Wilson v. Wainwright, 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985) 7

STATUTES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b) 2

No. 89,937
